FRANKLIN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

GENERAL SESSION AGENDA

January 21, 2025

D R A F T F O R B R I E F I N G

To Participate in General Session via Zoom: (929) 436-2866; Meeting ID: 978 8790 2896; Passcode: 628826

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of the minutes ...

1. DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a one-year contract with Quality Moments L.L.C. for behavioral health services for the Reception Center. (\$37,080.00)(Domestic Relations)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a contract with Capital University Law School. (\$39,500.00)(Domestic Relations)

2. ENGINEER Resolution No.

Plans approved for the rehabilitation of the structure on Beach Road 0.00 over Big Darby Creek; Brown Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (Engineer)

Resolution No.

Plans approved for the rehabilitation of the structure on West North Broadway 1.18 over Olentangy River; Clinton Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (Engineer)

Resolution No.

DGL Consulting Engineers, LLC, consulting engineers, appointed to assist the Franklin County Engineer by providing engineering design services for the Williams Road, County Road No. 123, at Spangler Road Improvement project, Madison Township, Franklin County, Ohio. (\$440,318.00)(Engineer)

Resolution No.

Preliminary allocation of County Motor Vehicle License Fee Funds to the City of Hilliard. (\$395,000.00)(Engineer)

3. CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a IV-D contract with the Franklin County Sheriff's Office. (\$435,785.84)(Child Support Enforcement)

Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing a IV-D contract with the Franklin County Prosecutor's Office. (\$445,969.26)(Child Support Enforcement)

4. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND PLANNING Resolution No.

Resolution authorizing an Affordable Housing Development Agreement with National Church Residences to receive funding through the Magnet Fund Program to assist in the development of an affordable housing project. (\$900,000.00)(Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution Authorizing the Franklin County Administrator to Execute on Behalf of the Franklin County Commissioners the Attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" Instrument for John D. Cooper and Heather L. Cooper at 3785 Tylor Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43232. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution Authorizing the Franklin County Administrator to Execute on Behalf of the Franklin County Commissioners the Attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" Instrument for Timothy J. Jordan, Trustee of the Edward J. Jordan Trust, at 3737 Shoreline Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43232. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution Authorizing the Franklin County Administrator to Execute on Behalf of the Franklin County Commissioners the Attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" Instrument for Susan D. Foster at 2871 Palisades Avenue, Columbus, Ohio 43207. (Economic Development and Planning)

Resolution No.

Resolution Authorizing the Franklin County Administrator to Execute on Behalf of the Franklin County Commissioners the Attached "Discharge of MORTGAGE" Instrument for Adika A. Stokes at 1972 Ironton Drive, Columbus, Ohio 43228. (Economic Development and Planning)

5. JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES

Resolution No.

Resolution approving a subaward agreement with Asbury North United Methodist Church on behalf of the Central Ohio Parent Leadership Training Institute to promote positive parenting and engagement. (\$99,995.60)(Job and Family Services)

Resolution No.

Resolution approving a subaward agreement with the Educational Service Center of Central Ohio on behalf of the Franklin County Family and Children First Council for the Partnership for Success youth practitioner training services. (\$210,000.00)(Job and Family Services)

Resolution No.

Resolution approving a subaward agreement with Tech Corps Ohio for a youth technology program.

(\$350,000.00)(Job and Family Services)

Resolution No.

Resolution approving a contract with the United Way of Central Ohio, Inc. for tax preparation services.

(\$75,000.00) (Job and Family Services)

6. BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Resolution No.

Resolution reconciling 2025 Non-General Fund appropriations to align with the amended certificate of estimated resources. (Board of Commissioners)

Resolution No.

Resolution reappointing Jeffrey H. Sopp to the Franklin County Parks and Recreation Board of Trustees. (Board of Commissioners)

Resolution No.

Resolution appointing Andrew Thomas, M.D. to the County Hospital Commission of Franklin County, Ohio. (Board of Commissioners)

Resolution No.

Resolution appointing Gene G. Harshaw to the board of the Franklin County Board of Developmental Disabilities. (Board of Commissioners)

JOURNALIZATION(S)

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION UPDATE